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No. 80, S. 	 [Published June 10, 1947. 

CHAPTER 208. 

AN ACT to repeal 157.02 (2), 157.05 (3), 157.12 (1), 157.13 (2) 
and 157.13 (4) ; to renumber 157.02 (1) to be 157.50 (1), 
157.04 (1) and (3) to be 157.50 (3) and (4), 157.04 (2) to 
be 157.04 (1), 157.12 (2) to be 157.12 (1), 157.13 (1) (a) 
to be 157.50 (5), 157.13 (1) (b) to be 157.03 (7) and 157.13 
(3) to be 157.50 (6); to amend 157.01 (2); and to create 
157.04 (2) and 157.50 (2) of the statutes, relating to ceme-
tery associations and municipal cemeteries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and - 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 157.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
157.01 (2) "Board" means board of trustees of a cemetery 

association, having charge of a cemetery. 

SECTION 2. 157.02 (1) of the statutes is renumbered to be 

157.50 (1). 

SECTION 3. 157.02 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 4. 157.04 (1) and (3) are renumbered to be 157.50 

(3) and (4). 

SECTION 5. 157.04 (2) is renumbered to be 157.04 (1). 

SEcTioN 6. 157.04 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
157.04 (2) Whenever a cemetery association shall vote to con-

vey cemetery property and all trust funds pertaining thereto 
to a city, village or town, the trustees of the association shall 
have the power to transfer such property upon the acceptance 
thereof by resolution of the governing body of the city, village 

or town. 

SECTION 7. 

SECTION 8. 

SECTION 9. 
157.12 (1). 

SECTION 10. 
be 157.50 (5). 

SECTION 11. 
be 157.03 (7). 

SECTION 12. 

157.05 (3) of the statutes is repealed. 

157.12 (1) of the statutes is repealed. 

157.12 (2) of the statutes is renumbered to be 

157.13 (1) (a) of the statutes is renumbered to 

157.13 (1) (b) of the statutes is renumbered to 

157.13 (2) of the statutes is repealed. 
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SECTION-  13. 157.13 (3) of the statutes is renumbered to be 

157.50 (6). 

SECTION 14. 157.13 (4) of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 15. 157.50 (2) of the statutes is created to read : 
157.50 (2) The governing body of every municipality acquir-

ing a cemetery shall by ordinance determine the system of man-
agement and operation. Any municipality may proceed under 
sections 157.07, 157.08, or section 157.11 (7), or otherwise as 
provided by ordinance. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

[Published June 10, 1947. 
CHAPTER 209. 

AN ACT to amend 147.15 of the statutes, relating to the appli-
cation for a license to treat the sick. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

147.15 of the statutes is amended to read: 
147.15 Application may be made at the time and place desig- 

nated by the board or at a regular meeting. Applicants for 
license to practice medicine and surgery or osteopathy and 
surgery shall present satisfactory evidence of good moral and 
professional character, and of having completed a preliminary 
education equivalent to graduation from an accredited high 
school of this state, and also a diploma from a reputable pro-
fessional college. Applicants for license to practice medicine and 
surgery, in addition to having a diploma from a reputable pro-
fessional college approved and recognized by the board, shall 
present also. satisfactory evidence of having completed .  a col-
lege course in physics, chemistry, biology, and either German or 
French, the equivalent of the premedical course at the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin, and if the professional college from which 

• a diploma is presented does not require for graduation a hos-
pital internship of at least 12 months in addition to a 4 years' 
course, a certificate of completion of such internship in a repu-
table hospital. Applicants for license to practice osteopathy and 
surgery, on and after the last Tuesday of June, 1948, in addition 
to having a diploma from a reputable professional college ap- 

No. 156, S.] 


